insurance premium defined in the terms and conditions of the 

contract. Contract conditions can be provided in the form of an 

insurance certificate. 

In the event of a claim, the contractual excess will be borne by the 

client up to a maximum of €150,000 (one hundred and fifty thousand 

euros), unless otherwise stipulated on the certificate issued. 

7.2. LIABILITY 

7.2.1. Handling operation: 

With respect to the handling operations (loading/unloading) of ships, 

the liability of the Company shall be assessed in accordance with the